## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 87

Introduced by: Edward J.B. Calvo

Edward J.B. Calyo SM Ray Tenorio E.J. James V. Espaldøn T. R.M. Barnes F. F. Blas, Jr. Mark Forbes **Judith Paulette Guthertz** F. T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan v. c. pangelinan A. B. Palacios, Sr. R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and recognizing Mr. Isidro Pilarca on his re-election as President of the Original Zambales Family Association of Guam and extend a sincere *Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the re-elected incoming 2007 officers and board of directors.

## 1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I2MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 **WHEREAS**, the primary purpose of the Original Zambales Family 4 Association of Guam is to promote the interaction through social, civic and cultural activities with other various ethnic organizations of our Island
 community; and

WHEREAS, the courage, cohesiveness and cooperation of the members
has contributed to the organizations pursuit of its objective of unity; and

5 WHEREAS, the dynamic leadership of Mr. Isidro Pilarca, as President, 6 the mutual continuation of respectability, reliability and honesty coupled with 7 the full support of the board of directors and its officers, the members trust 8 that peace and harmony is attainable; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Pilarca continues to strive for the invigoration of 10 uniting all Zambalinians in Guam in a peaceful and harmonious environment 11 and in improving better understanding through communication; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Pilarca's future goal continues to be the betterment of our Island community with the support of Original Zambalaes Family Association of Guam officers and board of directors endeavor to develop the golden hopes of increasing its membership; and

16 WHEREAS, the Original Zambales Family Association of Guam has 17 proven to be an invaluable resource of individuals with brilliant ideas 18 enabling a brighter vision for our Island's future while contributing to 19 community improvement, services and beautification; and

20 WHEREAS, the Original Zambales Family Association of Guam remain 21 steadfast with the donation of financial assistance to victims of calamities 22 through the National Red Cross and the American Cancer Sociey; now, 23 therefore, be it

2

**RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na 1 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and recognize Mr. Isidro Pilarca on his re-election 3 as President of the Original Zambales Family Association of Guam and extend 4 a sincere Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to the re-elected 2007 incoming officers and board of 5 directors for their strong desire to foster unity and promote harmony among 6 7 the Original Zambales Family Association of Guam membership; and be it 8 further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 10 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 11 hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Isidro 12 Pilarca, President, Original Zambales Family Association of Guam; to Teresita 13 Mendiola, Consul General of the Philippines in Guam; and to the Honorable 14 Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2007.

MARK FORBES Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

## I BENTE NUYBE NA LEGISLATURAN GUAHAN 2007 (FIRST ) Regular Session

Executive Committee No

Introduced by :

EDDIE CALVO MARYK FORBES JIMMY ESPALDON

Relative to commending and recognizing Mr. Isidro Pilarca on his reelection as President of the United Samar Association of Guam, and congratulating the reelected officers and board of directors.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA BENTE NUEBE NA LEHISLATURAN GUAHAN:

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Original Zambales Assocition of Guam is to promote social, civic and cultural activities to enteract with other various ethnic groups of our Island Community; and

WHEREAS, the cohesiveness and cooperation of the members has contributed courage to the organization to pursue its objective of unity; and

WHEREAS, with the dynamic leadership of Mr. Isidro Pilarca, as President of respectability, reliability and honesty and with full support of the board of directors, the general members trusted that peace and harmony can be achieved; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Pilarca is trying to invigorate the idea of getting together all Zambalinians in Guam for a peaceful and harmonious atmosphere and improve communication for better undersanding; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Pilarca is looking to the future, and working toward the betterment of our Island Community, the officers and directors of the United Samar Orig. Zambale Assocition of Guass are willing to endeavor to develop the golden hopes of increasing ASSN. Fourier membership; and

WHEREAS, OZFAG has proven to be an invaluable resource of brilliant ideas that could build a brighter vision for the future; can contribute some community improvement, services and beautification; and

WHEREAS, OZFAG has donated financial assistance to victims of calamities via the National Red Cross and American Cancer Society; and now therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee do hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend Mr. Isidro Pilarca and recognize all

June

officers and board of directors for their strong desire to foster unity and promote harmony among members of the OZFAG; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of Executive Committee certify and the Legislative Secretary attests, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Isidro Pilarca, President of OZFAG; to Teresita Mendiola, Consul General of the Philippines in Guam, and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, Governor of Guam.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ 2007